



Retail trade sales

December 2002

Co-operation between Statistics South Africa (Stats SA), the citizens of the country, the private sector and government institutions is essential for a successful statistical system. Without continued co-operation and goodwill, the timely release of relevant and reliable official statistics will not be possible.

Embargo: 11:00
Date: 5 March 2003

Stats SA publishes approximately three hundred different releases each year. It is not economically viable to produce them in more than one of South Africa's eleven official languages. Since the releases are used extensively, not only locally, but also by international economic and social-scientific communities, Stats SA releases are published in English only.

Key figures as at the end of December 2002

Actual estimates	December 2002	% change between December 2001 and December 2002	% change between October 2001 to December 2001 and October 2002 to December 2002	% change between January 2001 to December 2001 and January 2002 to December 2002
Retail trade sales at current prices (R million)	26 524,4	+11,4	+12,8	+12,6
Retail trade sales at constant 1995 prices (R million)	17 803,1	+1,1	+2,1	+4,5
Seasonally adjusted estimates	December 2002	% change between November 2002 and December 2002	% change between July 2002 to September 2002 and October 2002 to December 2002	
Retail trade sales at current prices (R million)	18 178,9	-1,8	+1,7	
Retail trade sales at constant 1995 prices (R million)	11 878,4	-1,7	-0,9	

Key findings for the year 2002

Real retail trade sales reflect an increase

Real retail trade sales (at constant 1995 prices) for the year 2002 increased by 4,5% compared with the year 2001. Fourteen of the nineteen merchandise categories reflected increases.

The largest percentage increase in real retail trade sales (at constant 1995 prices) between 2001 and 2002 was reported for men's and boys' clothing and accessories (+20,3%), followed by increases reported for ladies', girls' and infants' clothing and accessories (+15,2%), hardware (+11,6%), and glass, crockery, cutlery and kitchenware (+9,3%). These increases were partially counteracted by decreases reported for jewellery, silverware, watches and precious stones (-10,5%), domestic appliances (-3,2%), household furniture (-2,5%), perishable and processed food products (-1,9%) and alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages (-1,8%).

Cash sales comprised 77,6% of total sales for 2002. This is 0,9 of a percentage point higher than the 76,7% for 2001. Hire purchases as a percentage of total sales decreased by 0,4 of a percentage point (from 9,5% to 9,1%), while other credit sales as a percentage of total sales decreased by 0,5 of a percentage point (from 13,8% to 13,3%) during this period.

Key findings as at the end of December 2002

Seasonally adjusted real retail trade sales reflect a decrease

Seasonally adjusted real retail trade sales (at constant 1995 prices) for the fourth quarter of 2002 reflected a decrease of 0,9% compared with the third quarter of 2002. However, real retail trade sales for the fourth quarter of 2002 increased by 2,1% compared with the fourth quarter of 2001.

Sixteen of the nineteen merchandise categories reflected decreases in seasonally adjusted real retail trade sales (at constant 1995 prices) for the fourth quarter of 2002 compared with the third quarter of 2002. The largest percentage decrease was reported for household furniture (-7,1%), followed by decreases reported for jewellery, silverware, watches and precious stones (-6,7%), audio appliances (-3,5%), glass, crockery, cutlery and kitchenware (-2,7%) and textiles and haberdashery (-2,7%). These decreases were partially counteracted by increases reported for sport and recreation requisites (+3,6%), "all other" (+2,5%) and inedible groceries (+2,1%).

Cash sales comprised 76,0% of total sales for December 2002. This is 2,0 percentage points higher than the 74,0% for December 2001. Hire purchases as a percentage of total sales decreased by 1,7 percentage points (from 13,4% to 11,7%), while other credit sales as a percentage of total sales decreased by 0,2 of a percentage point (from 12,6% to 12,4%) during this period.

Figure 1 - Real retail trade sales (at constant 1995 prices)

Contents

	Page
Notes	4
Tables	
Table 1 Retail trade sales according to type of business	
Table 1.1 At current prices	5
Table 1.2 At constant 1995 prices	5
Table 2 Retail trade sales according to type of merchandise	
Table 2.1 At current prices	6
Table 2.2 At constant 1995 prices	7
Table 3 Retail trade sales at current prices according to province	8
Table 4 Cash sales, instalment sale transactions and other credit sales at current prices	8
Additional information	
Explanatory notes	9
Technical note	11
Glossary	11
For more information	12

Notes

Forthcoming issues	Issue	Expected release date
	January 2003	3 April 2003
	February 2003	7 May 2003
	March 2003	4 June 2003
	April 2003	2 July 2003
	May 2003	6 August 2003
	June 2003	3 September 2003
	July 2003	1 October 2003
	August 2003	5 November 2003
	September 2003	3 December 2003
	October 2003	14 January 2004
	November 2003	4 February 2004
	December 2003	3 March 2004
 Purpose of the survey	<p>The Retail Trade Sales Survey is a monthly survey covering a sample of private enterprises (firms) operating in the retail trade industry in South Africa. The survey collects information on the total sales of all retail trade establishments (branches) from each enterprise in the sample. The results of the survey are used to compile estimates of the Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and its components, which are used to develop and monitor government policy. These statistics are also used by the private sector in the analysis of comparative business and industry performance.</p>	
 Re-engineered retail trade sales survey	<p>After many consultations with and inputs received from users, Stats SA has redesigned the retail trade sales survey questionnaire. The survey is conducted on an enterprise basis. Previously enterprises were requested to submit their total sales, distributed according to type of merchandise and according to selected area. Unfortunately respondents had difficulties in furnishing Stats SA with selected area information. Stats SA conducted several observational studies where respondents were watched while completing questionnaires, in order to determine the problems they experienced. Consultations with users regarding their needs and the problems experienced by respondents revealed that users do not need area information. Therefore, Stats SA no longer collects retail trade sales information according to selected area, but only according to province. The first results were published on 1 March 2000 in statistical release P6242.1 - Retail trade sales, January 2000. Retail trade sales information by province is published in table 3 of this statistical release.</p>	
 New sample	<p>According to international best practices and in order to train the respondents in using the new questionnaire, validate the information received and avoid a break in the time series published in this statistical release, Stats SA decided to introduce the new questionnaire as the first step in the re-engineering process. Stats SA will in due course, as the second step, introduce the new sample.</p> <p>Currently Stats SA is busy re-engineering the register of businesses which serves as the sampling frame, in collaboration with the South African Revenue Service and the Departments of Trade and Industry and Labour.</p>	

Table 1 - Retail trade sales according to type of business
1.1 - At current prices (R million)

Type of business	Actual values					Seasonally adjusted values				
	Dec.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan. - Dec.		Dec.	Nov.	Oct.	Sep.	Dec.
	2002	2002*	2001	2002	2001	2002	2002	2002	2002	2001
Total RSA	26 524,4	19 231,9	23 808,4	211 936,9	188 185,8	18 178,9	18 517,7	18 248,1	18 249,7	16 295,1
Butchers	976,0	746,5	856,0	8 576,7	7 441,2	746,7	754,0	814,3	745,4	654,2
General dealers 1/	12 130,9	8 913,8	10 564,2	102 014,7	90 035,7	8 965,4	9 027,7	8 802,1	8 809,6	7 794,9
Bottle stores	870,3	538,5	806,1	6 197,6	6 078,0	548,0	538,9	531,2	516,5	509,2
Dealers in clothing, footwear and textiles	6 676,6	4 476,1	6 078,5	46 579,3	40 076,4	3 868,2	4 098,8	3 974,8	3 954,9	3 518,5
Dealers in furniture and household requisites	3 049,4	2 061,2	2 888,2	20 675,4	19 954,6	1 743,0	1 688,9	1 683,3	1 755,4	1 647,1
Bookstores and stationers	332,7	253,1	378,9	3 126,0	2 963,9	236,6	250,9	284,4	262,7	271,6
Jewellers	257,4	126,0	254,3	1 517,0	1 407,9	126,7	126,0	132,3	127,5	125,4
Chemists	837,5	853,7	755,4	10 052,3	9 028,5	856,8	861,0	875,2	852,8	768,8
Dealers in miscellaneous goods	1 393,5	1 263,0	1 226,9	13 198,0	11 199,6	1 144,3	1 148,4	1 145,2	1 142,0	1 002,4

1.2 - At constant 1995 prices (R million)

Type of business	Actual values					Seasonally adjusted values				
	Dec.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan. - Dec.		Dec.	Nov.	Oct.	Sep.	Dec.
	2002	2002*	2001	2002	2001	2002	2002	2002	2002	2001
Total RSA	17 803,1	12 694,7	17 602,7	143 958,5	137 776,1	11 878,4	12 080,7	11 948,9	12 053,9	11 743,5
Butchers	546,9	419,2	563,9	5 227,9	5 369,3	422,2	427,6	455,9	436,3	434,1
General dealers 1/	7 166,4	5 226,0	6 999,3	62 372,4	60 985,4	5 233,1	5 287,3	5 189,1	5 247,4	5 105,6
Bottle stores	489,1	300,5	499,2	3 540,4	3 803,3	300,5	297,4	295,2	290,5	307,9
Dealers in clothing, footwear and textiles	5 697,9	3 807,2	5 504,4	40 855,3	35 487,7	3 281,7	3 488,3	3 382,1	3 389,5	3 168,5
Dealers in furniture and household requisites	2 246,9	1 511,4	2 347,8	15 628,1	16 308,7	1 273,0	1 234,7	1 234,6	1 292,9	1 327,8
Bookstores and stationers	180,6	136,6	222,3	1 722,2	1 768,3	126,7	133,9	152,4	141,7	157,2
Jewellers	150,8	73,8	177,2	928,3	1 046,7	73,8	73,0	78,4	76,5	87,1
Chemists	412,2	419,5	418,8	5 065,3	5 097,1	409,7	414,3	427,2	419,8	414,7
Dealers in miscellaneous goods	912,1	800,6	869,9	8 618,5	7 909,7	729,8	726,2	726,5	732,0	693,3

1/ General dealers include grocers and other dealers in foodstuffs and general department stores

* Revised

Table 2 - Retail trade sales according to type of merchandise
2.1 - At current prices (R million)

Type of merchandise	Actual values						Seasonally adjusted values				
	Dec.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan. - Dec.		Dec.	Nov.	Oct.	Sep.	Dec.	
	2002	2002*	2001	2002	2001	2002	2002	2002	2002	2001	
Total RSA	26 524,4	19 231,9	23 808,4	211 936,9	188 185,8	18 178,9	18 517,7	18 248,1	18 249,7	16 295,1	
Perishable and processed food products	7 423,3	5 752,1	6 267,2	65 041,9	57 006,6	5 804,5	5 775,4	5 677,6	5 622,4	4 894,6	
Inedible groceries (detergents, polishes, etc.)	1 405,6	1 143,9	1 223,4	12 856,0	11 323,9	1 127,7	1 134,7	1 105,5	1 101,7	979,8	
Alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages	1 280,4	864,1	1 158,3	9 947,9	9 319,4	876,2	869,8	850,4	840,5	793,2	
Footwear for men, ladies and children	1 130,8	678,4	1 031,7	7 754,4	7 062,6	650,7	643,0	629,9	627,4	592,7	
Men's and boys' clothing and accessories	1 754,0	1 135,5	1 668,6	12 227,6	10 846,7	985,8	1 101,1	1 056,6	1 061,4	937,1	
Ladies', girls' and infants' clothing and accessories	3 049,6	1 996,4	2 692,4	21 050,7	18 101,7	1 802,5	1 841,1	1 820,3	1 826,1	1 592,2	
Textiles (blankets, sheets, materials, etc.) and haberdashery (buttons, sewing yarn, etc.)	561,3	418,5	531,5	4 378,9	3 940,8	361,5	388,0	358,7	361,5	340,1	
Household furniture	1 667,9	1 120,7	1 604,1	11 216,1	10 802,5	927,9	922,6	935,8	968,1	890,0	
Domestic appliances (refrigerators, stoves, etc.)	842,2	551,2	790,1	5 661,3	5 159,0	481,7	484,6	476,5	484,5	451,7	
Audio appliances (radios, hi-fi sets, tape recorders, etc.)	311,1	210,6	297,0	2 243,9	2 058,0	187,1	188,8	184,9	190,1	177,4	
TV sets, video recorders, etc.	357,8	228,6	356,9	2 321,9	2 133,0	201,5	200,9	194,9	198,9	202,1	
Other domestic furnishings (carpets, mattresses, pillows, etc.)	376,1	253,8	356,2	2 652,4	2 507,3	227,2	224,7	218,2	225,7	215,2	
Glass, crockery, cutlery and kitchenware	738,8	489,4	681,3	5 545,3	4 878,5	469,9	483,5	468,5	487,5	434,6	
Pharmaceuticals, patents and other medicines, bandages, cosmetics and toiletries	1 869,8	1 561,4	1 688,8	18 076,6	16 031,5	1 532,0	1 564,1	1 548,7	1 545,2	1 377,2	
Books, magazines, newspapers and stationery	472,5	359,0	476,3	4 230,2	3 845,0	362,4	363,1	365,8	357,6	364,5	
Sport and recreation requisites (toys, fire-arms, boats, etc.)	1 042,6	646,6	994,2	7 211,2	6 495,7	600,7	647,8	640,4	633,9	571,7	
Jewellery, silverware, watches and precious stones	352,3	186,5	355,4	2 284,6	2 104,1	181,0	186,7	191,5	199,1	182,8	
Hardware (building materials, wood, ironware, tools, etc.)	778,9	817,7	690,0	8 477,7	7 061,4	715,1	737,4	747,3	740,3	633,7	
All other merchandise 1/	1 109,5	817,4	945,2	8 758,6	7 507,9	774,1	808,8	757,3	752,0	656,8	

1/ Include cigarettes and manufactured tobacco

* Revised

Table 2 - Retail trade sales according to type of merchandise
2.2 - At constant 1995 prices (R million)

Type of merchandise	Actual values						Seasonally adjusted values				
	Dec.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan. - Dec.		Dec.	Nov.	Oct.	Sep.	Dec.	
	2002	2002*	2001	2002	2001	2002	2002	2002	2002	2001	
Total RSA	17 803,1	12 694,7	17 602,7	143 958,5	137 776,1	11 878,4	12 080,7	11 948,9	12 053,9	11 743,5	
Perishable and processed food products	4 082,0	3 181,5	4 005,2	38 160,1	38 880,3	3 160,7	3 198,9	3 148,3	3 178,6	3 101,0	
Inedible groceries (detergents, polishes, etc.)	764,3	623,1	727,8	7 184,9	6 959,4	610,6	621,2	602,3	603,8	580,8	
Alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages	731,7	494,0	726,8	5 808,1	5 913,9	491,7	491,4	484,4	483,9	488,9	
Footwear for men, ladies and children	961,6	570,1	914,6	6 625,6	6 136,8	543,7	537,9	532,9	530,4	516,7	
Men's and boys' clothing and accessories	1 761,0	1 145,8	1 704,3	12 603,1	10 480,7	987,9	1 119,3	1 052,8	1 070,5	955,4	
Ladies', girls' and infants' clothing and accessories	2 624,4	1 734,5	2 483,8	18 976,0	16 477,3	1 552,7	1 596,9	1 579,4	1 596,3	1 469,7	
Textiles (blankets, sheets, materials, etc.) and haberdashery (buttons, sewing yarn, etc.)	389,0	294,3	403,4	3 180,8	2 957,4	251,3	272,4	251,6	254,5	258,3	
Household furniture	1 152,7	782,1	1 214,3	8 034,9	8 241,7	639,9	641,2	652,8	677,0	672,2	
Domestic appliances (refrigerators, stoves, etc.)	616,5	403,5	653,5	4 264,9	4 403,6	350,9	354,5	347,9	355,4	371,9	
Audio appliances (radios, hi-fi sets, tape recorders, etc.)	265,7	176,6	281,3	1 955,3	1 928,3	156,9	158,1	155,6	160,4	165,4	
TV sets, video recorders, etc.	321,7	201,8	356,2	2 127,6	2 101,6	178,5	177,6	172,6	176,4	199,0	
Other domestic furnishings (carpets, mattresses, pillows, etc.)	293,4	200,6	300,8	2 152,1	2 102,3	177,5	177,3	172,6	179,1	182,1	
Glass, crockery, cutlery and kitchenware	567,4	380,6	547,2	4 349,2	3 980,3	359,8	374,3	362,9	379,5	348,1	
Pharmaceuticals, patents and other medicines, bandages, cosmetics and toiletries	912,3	766,4	926,5	9 069,9	8 958,3	733,5	751,5	755,8	755,7	741,8	
Books, magazines, newspapers and stationery	252,9	192,5	274,7	2 307,6	2 258,5	193,6	192,4	195,7	191,9	209,9	
Sport and recreation requisites (toys, fire-arms, boats, etc.)	860,3	528,7	840,4	5 957,5	5 539,1	498,1	526,1	520,7	516,7	485,5	
Jewellery, silverware, watches and precious stones	207,7	110,8	249,3	1 416,1	1 581,5	106,4	110,6	115,2	120,8	128,0	
Hardware (building materials, wood, ironware, tools, etc.)	477,1	499,5	463,3	5 342,4	4 786,3	436,4	451,5	460,1	459,6	424,0	
All other merchandise 1/	561,5	408,4	529,3	4 442,5	4 088,8	378,6	398,1	374,7	373,8	356,0	

1/ Include cigarettes and manufactured tobacco

* Revised

Table 3 - Retail trade sales at current prices according to province (R million)

Province	Actual values				
	Dec.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan. - Dec.	
	2002	2002*	2001	2002	2001
Total RSA	26 524,4	19 231,9	23 808,4	211 936,9	188 185,8
Western Cape	5 040,5	3 644,2	4 643,7	40 485,6	36 909,5
Eastern Cape	2 361,9	1 587,3	2 178,1	17 799,5	15 737,9
Northern Cape	728,9	521,1	661,4	5 694,1	5 361,0
Free State	1 257,6	931,1	1 090,4	9 981,7	8 486,7
KwaZulu-Natal	4 546,5	3 143,0	4 036,5	35 484,5	30 752,3
North West	1 375,8	1 004,0	1 222,9	10 763,7	9 399,8
Gauteng	8 806,5	6 650,9	7 758,2	73 072,5	64 340,0
Mpumalanga	1 351,9	990,6	1 243,5	10 545,8	9 453,9
Northern Province	1 054,7	759,7	973,6	8 109,6	7 744,7

* Revised

Table 4 - Cash sales, instalment sale transactions and other credit sales at current prices (R million)

Type of sales	Actual values					Seasonally adjusted values				
	Dec.	Nov.	Dec.	Jan. - Dec.		Dec.	Nov.	Oct.	Sep.	Dec.
	2002	2002*	2001	2002	2001	2002	2002	2002	2002	2001
Total RSA	26 524,4	19 231,9	23 808,4	211 936,9	188 185,8	18 178,9	18 517,7	18 248,1	18 249,7	16 295,1
Cash sales (including instalment sale transactions financed by financial institutions)	20 150,9	14 709,6	17 623,6	164 415,8	144 273,5	14 328,9	14 522,4	14 274,4	14 125,5	12 487,5
Instalment sale transactions (hire purchase, financed by own business)	3 097,7	1 912,7	3 196,5	19 248,0	17 939,3	1 556,5	1 624,0	1 613,9	1 688,9	1 614,8
Other credit sales	3 275,8	2 609,5	2 988,3	28 273,1	25 972,9	2 359,9	2 395,3	2 362,5	2 370,5	2 142,4

* Revised

Explanatory notes

Introduction	<p>1 Statistics South Africa (Stats SA) conducts a monthly sample survey of the retail trade industry covering private retail trade enterprises (firms).</p> <p>2 The statistical release contains information regarding -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • actual and seasonally adjusted values of retail trade sales (including Value Added Tax (VAT)) according to type of business at current prices as well as at constant 1995 prices; • actual and seasonally adjusted values of retail trade sales (including VAT) according to type of merchandise at current prices as well as at constant 1995 prices; • actual values of retail trade sales (including VAT) at current prices according to province; and • actual and seasonally adjusted values of cash sales, instalment sale transactions and other credit sales (including VAT) at current prices.
Scope of the survey	<p>3 The survey of retail trade sales covers a sample of retail trade enterprises. The survey collects information on the total sales of all retail trade establishments (branches) from each enterprise in the sample. This survey includes -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • butchers; • general dealers; • bottle stores; • dealers in clothing, footwear and textiles; • dealers in furniture and household requisites; • bookstores and stationers; • jewellers; • chemists; and • dealers in miscellaneous goods.
Classification	<p>4 The 1993 edition of the Standard Industrial Classification of all Economic Activities (SIC), Fifth edition, Report No. 09-90-02, was used to classify the statistical units in the survey. The SIC is based on the 1990 International Standard Industrial Classification of all Economic Activities (ISIC) with suitable adaptations for local conditions. Statistics in table 1 of this publication are presented at SIC subgroup level (5 digit level). Each statistical unit is classified to the type of business which reflects the predominant activity of the enterprise.</p>
Statistical unit	<p>5 The statistical unit for this survey is an enterprise. An enterprise is a legal entity consisting of one or more establishments, including the head office, but excluding holding or subsidiary companies. Data are only collected for those establishments of the enterprise that are predominately engaged in the retail trade industry.</p>
Survey methodology and design	<p>6 All statistical units are stratified by type of business according to SIC and measure of size, where measure of size is the turnover of the enterprise. All large enterprises (size category one cases) are completely enumerated. For medium size enterprises (size category two) and small enterprises (size category three), samples are drawn by systematically selecting enterprises with equal probability. The results of the sample survey are raised to represent total retail trade sales in South Africa.</p> <p>7 The survey is collected by mail each month from a sample of approximately 1 600 retail trade enterprises. Questionnaires have to be returned to Stats SA within 10 days after the end of the month concerned. Fax and telephone reminders are used to follow up non-respondents.</p>

- Seasonal adjustment** **8** Seasonally adjusted estimates of retail trade sales are generated each month, using the X-11 Seasonal Adjustment Program developed by US Bureau of the Census Economic Research and Analyses Division, 1968.
- 9** Seasonal adjustment is a means of removing the estimated effects of normal seasonal variation from the series so that the effects of other influences on the series can be more clearly recognised. Seasonal adjustment does not aim to remove irregular or non-seasonal influences which may be present in any particular month. Influences that are volatile or unsystematic can still make it difficult to interpret the movement of the series even after adjustment for seasonal variations. Therefore, the month-to-month movements of seasonally adjusted estimates may not be reliable indicators of trend behaviour.
- Trend cycle** **10** The trend cycle is a long-term pattern or movement of a time series. The X-11 Seasonal Adjustment Program is used for smoothing seasonally adjusted data.
- Reliability of estimates** **11** Data presented in this publication are based on information obtained from a sample of enterprises and are, therefore, subject to sampling variability; that is, they may differ from the figures that would have been produced if the data had been obtained from all retail trade enterprises in South Africa.
- 12** Inaccuracies may occur because of imperfections in reporting by enterprises and errors made in collection and processing of the data. Inaccuracies of this kind are referred to as non-sampling error. Every effort is made to reduce non-sampling error to a minimum by careful designing of the questionnaire, pilot studies, editing of data and efficient operating procedures.
- Constant price estimates of retail trade sales** **13** The value of retail trade sales at constant prices measures the retail trade sales in terms of ruling prices in a specific base year. The current base year for retail trade sales is 1995 = 100.
- Related publications** **14** Users may also wish to refer to the following publications which are available from Stats SA:
- Bulletin of Statistics.
 - SA Statistics.
- Unpublished statistics** **15** In some cases Stats SA can also make available statistics which are not published. The statistics can be made available in one or more of the following ways: computer printouts, CD and diskette. Generally a charge is made for providing unpublished statistics.
- Symbols and abbreviations** **16** Stats SA Statistics South Africa
 .. Figures not available
 - Nil or not applicable
 * Revised figures
- Rounding-off of figures** **17** When figures have been rounded-off discrepancies may occur between sums of the component items and totals.
- Pre-release policy** **18** Stats SA has adopted the confidential pre-release policy in respect of selected economic indicators and specific government departments. The policy accords with practice among leading statistical agencies. The statistical integrity of the data and strict observance of the release time has been assured by the following procedure:

In respect of this statistical release, an official representative from the Office of the President, the Department of Trade and Industry, the Department of Finance and the South African Reserve Bank will receive a copy of the release on a strictly confidential basis two hours in advance of the public issue.

Stats SA's pre-release policy may be inspected at its Website, www.statssa.gov.za

Technical note

Response rate The response rate for the survey of retail trade sales for December 2002 was 73,4%.

Glossary

Enterprise (firm) An enterprise (firm) is a legal entity consisting of one or more establishments (branches) including the head office, but excluding holding or subsidiary companies.

Establishment (branch) An establishment (branch) is defined as the smallest economic unit which operates as a separate entity for which comprehensive financial records are kept.

Instalment sales Instalment sales are credit sales on conditions which provides for the repayment of the principal, together with the interest, by regular instalments.

Reference month Reference month for the survey refers to one calendar month.

Retail trade Retail trade is the resale (sale without transformation) of new and used goods and products to individuals/the general public for household use.

Retailer A retailer is an enterprise deriving more than 50% of its turnover from sales of goods to individuals/the general public for household use.

For more information

Stats SA publishes approximately 300 different releases each year. It is not economically viable to produce them in more than one of South Africa's eleven official languages. Since the releases are used extensively, not only locally but also by international economic and social-scientific communities, Stats SA releases are published in English only.

Stats SA has copyright on this publication. Users may apply the information as they wish, provided that they acknowledge Stats SA as the source of the basic data wherever they process, apply, utilise, publish or distribute the data; and also that they specify that the relevant application and analysis (where applicable) result from their own processing of the data.

Stats SA products

A complete set of Stats SA publications is available at the Stats SA Library and the following libraries:

National Library of South Africa, Pretoria Division
National Library of South Africa, Cape Town Division
Natal Society Library, Pietermaritzburg
Library of Parliament, Cape Town
Bloemfontein Public Library
Johannesburg Public Library
Eastern Cape Library Services, King William's Town
Central Regional Library, Polokwane
Central Reference Library, Nelspruit
Central Reference Collection, Kimberley
Central Reference Library, Mmabatho

Stats SA also provides a subscription service.

Electronic services

A large range of data are available via on-line services, diskette, CD and computer printouts. For more details about our electronic data services, contact (012) 310 8600/8390/8351/4892/8496/8095.

You can visit us on the Internet at: <http://www.statssa.gov.za>

Inquiries

Telephone number: (012) 310 8600/8390/8351/4892/8496/8095 (user inquiries)
(012) 310 8404 (technical inquiries)
(012) 310 8161 (publishing)
(012) 310 8490 (Library)

Fax number: (012) 310 8309

E-mail address: elisel@statssa.gov.za
henriettef@statssa.gov.za

Postal address: Private bag X44, Pretoria, 0001